
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher 
Tel no: 01483 444056 
 
 

 

 
 

26 October 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING REGULATORY SUB-
COMMITTEE to be held in the Room 2 - Newlands, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor Mike Hurdle (Chairman) 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor David Quelch 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1     LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
 

2     STREET TRADING APPLICATIONS - SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3     STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATIONS - FAMILY FAVOURITES   
  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda item number: 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee Report 

 Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Date:  5 November 2018 

 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Application for a Street Trading Consent 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report asks the Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee to consider applications for the 

grant of two Street Trading Consents for mobile food catering stalls on the High Street, 
outside GAP Kids Clothing and Vodafone. The Applications are included as Appendix 1 
to this report.  A site location map is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The aim of local authority Street Trading regulation is to create a street trading 

environment which complements premises-based trading, is sensitive to the needs of 
residents, provides diversity and consumer choice, and seeks to enhance the character 
and safety of the local environment.  We aim to ensure this by only issuing Street Trading 
Consents to those businesses that meet these objectives.   
 

2.2 The Council has adopted a Street Trading Licensing Policy in relation to issuing Street 
Trading Consents, giving guidance on the approach to be taken when considering 
whether applicants and existing consent holders are suitable to hold a consent in 
Guildford in line with the aims above.  This Policy helps us maintain a consistent 
approach, builds public confidence and assists in supporting business.  
 

2.3 The Council’s decision must balance the right of a Street Trading Consent holder to hold 
that permission against the needs of residents and established retail businesses.  A 
successful regime will help Street Trading businesses to operate and provide assurance 
to the public and existing retailers. This assists in the strategic priorities of supporting 
business and maintaining the safety and wellbeing of our residents. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Applicant has been trading in this location for a number of years (the earliest records 

licensing hold indicate that trading has been authorised since at least 2008) and has two 
stalls selling German Sausages and Dutch Pancakes. The Applicant holds planning 
permission for the stalls. 

 
3.2 The applicant also assists the Council’s Economic Development team with the 

organisation of the Christmas Market. 
 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3

mailto:mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk


 

 

3.4 Applications were submitted for the units and were subject to the public consultation 
standards outlined in the Street Trading Policy.  This is the first time that the applications 
have been considered against the new Street Trading Policy. 

 
3.5 The applicant requests to trade on 28 dates (Saturdays and Sundays) between October 

and April: 
  October 2018: 13, 20, 21 

December 2018: 29, 30 
January 2019: 05, 06, 12, 13, 19, 20, 26 
February 2019: 02, 03, 09, 10, 16 
March 2019: 02, 03, 09, 10, 16, 17 
April 2019: 06, 07, 13, 14, 20 

 
3.6 An image of the stalls provided by the applicant is attached as Appendix 3. 
 
3.7 The Hygiene standards are rated as 5 by Rushmoor Borough Council. 
 
4. Public Consultation 
 
4.1 The applications were in consultation from 8 September to 9 October 2018.  Copies of 

the applications were distributed to the responsible authorities and local ward councillors 
as per the Street Trading Policy. 

 
4.2 A representation was received from Experience Guildford and is attached as Appendix 4. 
 
4.3 Experience Guildford made comment on the potential obstruction to the two established 

High Street retailers, and that there was already provision on the North Street Market. 
 
4.4 There was one other representation from ‘other persons’ received from a local business 

owner, Mr Shah of iFix Gadgets at no 64 High Street which is attached as Appendix 5. 
 
4.5 Mr Shah has made an objection on the basis of the obstruction to his retail frontage, and 

the odour from sausages.  Mr Shah made a similar complaint about the obstruction of his 
shop frontage earlier in the year. 

 
5. Main Considerations/Evaluation 
 
5.1 The aim of local authority Street Trading Consents is to create a street trading 

environment which compliments premises-based trading, is sensitive to the needs of 
residents, provides diversity and consumer choice, and seeks to enhance the character 
and safety of the local environment.   

 
5.1 The applicant seeks to renew permissions to sell German sausages and Dutch pancakes 

from two stalls positioned on the High Street.  The applicant has been trading for over 10 
years from this location, however this is the first occasion that the applications have been 
consulted upon and considered against the new Street Trading Policy requirements. 

 
5.2 Potential concerns about obstruction to established High Street retailers has been raised 

by Experience Guildford and one of the retailers. 
 
5.3 The retailer has also mentioned that they suffered odour from the stall earlier this year.   
 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

5.4 Concern has also been expressed that the granting of a Consent to this unit may detract 
from the successful North Street Market which also operates on a Friday and Saturday. 

 
5.5 The Street Trading Policy sets out the criteria used to determine suitable trading sites 

(Section 2.3) and applications (section 2.4).  The criteria are: 
 

 Public Safety: The location of the proposed street trading activity should not present 
a substantial risk to the public in terms of road safety, obstruction and fire hazard. 

 

 Public Order: The street trading activity should not present a risk to good public 
order in the locality in which it is situated. 

 

 Avoidance of Nuisance: The street trading activity should not present a substantial 
risk of nuisance from noise, rubbish, potential for the harbourage of vermin, smells or 
fumes to households and businesses in the vicinity of the proposed street trading 
site.  

 

 Character of the Area: In determining the area for the proposed activity, the 
following will be taken into consideration: 

o The presence of like outlets already existing in the immediate locality of the 
proposed street trading site. 

o The general needs of a locality, should no comparable outlets exist. 
Applicants may be asked to demonstrate to the Council the need for the 
proposed street trading activity. 

o The quality of the goods sold by the applicant.  
o The appearance of the applicant’s stall, van, barrow, cart etc. 

 

 Compliance with legal requirements: The proposed street trading activity should 
be carried out from a trading unit that complies with all relevant legislation such as 
food hygiene and health and safety.   

 

 Consultees’ Observations: In relation to the points above, consideration will be 
given to written observations from consultees. Any representations made to the 
proposed street trading activity will be considered in terms of relevance to the 
application that has been made. 

 
5.6 The Policy also seeks to ensure that there is no conflict between street trading and 

established markets or significant events taking place in the town centre.  As the trader 
seeks to trade on a Saturday on the High Street, these applications may undermine this 
objective of the Street Trading Policy. 

 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 Street trading is governed by Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Schedule”).  Paragraph 7 of the Schedule states that, when an 
authority receives an application for a street trading consent, it may grant it “if they think 
fit”.  The Council may attach such conditions to a consent as they consider reasonably 
necessary.  A consent can be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months and can 
be revoked at any time. 

 
6.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 does not make provision for 

an unsuccessful applicant to appeal against the decision of the Council in relation to the 
refusal of a Street Trading Consent. 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

 
7. Human Rights Implications 
 
7.1 Under Article 6 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998, everyone, in the 

determination of his civil rights and obligations, is entitled to a fair and public hearing 
within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.   
Whilst there is no statutory right of appeal, a dissatisfied applicant has the right to 
judicially review the Council’s decision.  This procedure is therefore compliant with Article 
6. 
 

8.         Conclusion 
 
8.1 The applicant seeks to renew the approvals for two catering stalls offering German 

sausages and Dutch pancakes on the High Street on a Saturday and Sunday, for 28 
days in the year between October and April. 

 
8.2 Representations have been received to the applications and the Sub-Committee are 

invited to consider the applications on their merits. 
 
8.3 The Street Trading Policy, revised on 26 March 2018 seeks to ensure that there is no 

conflict between street trading and established markets or significant events taking place 
in the town centre.  The applications may undermine this aim. 

 
8.4 Consents will be subject to Standard Consent Conditions in all cases in order to promote 

public safety and avoid obstructions, nuisance and annoyance.  Other conditions may be 
attached to a Consent at the discretion of the Sub-Committee and should be relevant to 
the particular site and nature of the goods being sold. 

 
8.5 The Sub-Committee may take the following options: 
 

 To grant either or both  of the applications as made, subject to the standard 
conditions, or 

 To grant either or both of the applications with or without variation, subject to the 
standard conditions and any other conditions considered necessary to uphold the 
objectives of the Street Trading Policy, or 

 To refuse either or both of the applications entirely. 
 
9. Background Papers 

 
 Guildford Borough Council Street Trading Policy 
 
 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
10. Consultation 
 
Report agreed by: 
 
Regulatory Services Manager: Justine Fuller, 16 October 2018. 
 
Legal Services: Bridget Peplow, 18 October 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/27336/Street-Trading-Policy-2018/pdf/Street_Trading_Requirements___Policy.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/schedule/4


 

 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Application Form 
Appendix 2: Site Location 
Appendix 3: Pictures 
Appendix 4: Consultation Responses from Responsible Authorities 
Appendix 5: Consultation Responses from Other Persons 
 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



Page 10

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



Page 11

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 2



Page 12

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 2



Page 13

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Mike,  
  
On behalf of the High Street traders, I must object to the application for street trading consent from 
Family Favourites. 
It is unfair to obscure the frontage of 2 High Street stores, both of whom pay high rents and rates to 
operate their business from Guildford’s High Street. Also, there is ample provision for stalls at the 
monthly Farmers’ Market and weekly North Street Market.  
  
Please let me know if you wish to discuss further 
  
Thank you 
Amanda 
  
  
Amanda Masters | General Manager 
Experience Guildford Business Improvement District 
amanda@experienceguildford.com |01483 452 163 | www.experienceguildford.com    
  

 
  
  

Page 19

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 6

mailto:amanda@experienceguildford.com
http://www.experienceguildford.com/
http://experienceguildford.co.uk/purple-flag/


Dear Mike  
  
On behalf of the High Street traders, I must object to the application for street trading consent from 
Family Favourites, this time to sell pancakes. 
It is unfair to obscure the frontage of 2 High Street stores, both of whom pay high rents and rates to 
operate their business from Guildford’s High Street. Also, there is ample provision for stalls at the 
monthly Farmers’ Market and weekly North Street Market.  
  
Please let me know if you wish to discuss further 
  
Thank you 
Amanda 
 

Page 20

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 6



Hi, 
  
Dear Mike Smith , Guildford Borough Council 
  
Thank you very much for your pre consulting notice regard street trading 
license renewal for  ‘’Family favorites sausages ‘’  
  
Let me make very clear for every one we are not against anyone business at all 
but we are completely independent high street trade with no high bank 
balance reserve at all, who is completely reliant on day to day business.  
  
The man reason to be in the high street and paying premium business rates 
which is 40K at the moment plus 65K Plus VAT rent, I presuming we have 
every right to be seen and noticed from every angle. 
  
Earlier this year due to the stalls ‘’Family favorites sausages ‘’ who continued 
trading in front of our shop 64 High Street, our shop front were completely 
covered and our business were hardly noticed also all day long re processing 
foods smell were coming in to the shop which was also making customers 
very uncomfortable. 
  
Being a dying high street business we strongly demanding Guildford Council 
that please if you move above name stalls further down or up as this area is 
already tight and very congested  
  
I am looking forward to receive positive decision as my privies grievance and 
concern was interpreted wrongly. 
  
  
  
Thanks  
  
--  
iFix Gadgets.ltd 
64 High Street Guildford Surrey 

GU1 3ES 

info.ifixgadgets@gmail.com 

www.ifixgadgets.uk.com 

01483808372/07391427692 

 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 7

mailto:info.ifixgadgets@gmail.com
http://webdefence.global.blackspider.com/urlwrap/?q=AXicY3RmSH7HwCB2g4GhKKfSwDRRr7ioTC83MTMnOT-vpCg_Ry85P5eh3MLZzbcoq8TQwMzYyIghJzM5Na84My_dIb00MyclLb8oRS89v0yvNJsho6SkwEpfv7y8XC8zLbMiPTElPbWkGCgDNoeBYc5tBgYAx3onHA&Z


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Street Trading Applications - Summary of Procedure
	3 Street Trading Consent Applications - Family Favourites
	2018.09.07 Application Form_Redacted
	2018.09.07 Application Form_Redacted2
	2018.09.07 Plan
	2018.09.07 Photos of Cart
	2018.09.07 Photos of Cart 2
	EG Representations Redated (2)
	iFix Gadgets Response Redacted (2)






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

5 November 2018 
 

 
 

 
 

* Councillor Mike Hurdle (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor David Quelch 

 
 

*Present 
 

Officers in attendance: 
Sophie Butcher (Committee Officer) 
Bridget Peplow (Senior Lawyer Litigation) 
Mike Smith (Licensing Team Leader) 
 
Applicants in attendance: 
Mr and Mrs Mayne 
 
Other Persons: 
Amanda Masters (Experience Guildford) and representing Mr Shah of iFix Gadgets. 
 

1   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
There were no disclosures of interest. 

2   STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATIONS - FAMILY FAVOURITES  
The Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-Committee that they had convened to consider 
two Street Trading Consent applications for mobile food catering stalls on the High Street.  The 
Applicant has had two stalls selling German Sausages and Dutch Pancakes since 2008.  The 
Sub-Committee noted that the Council had recently adopted a Street Trading Licensing Policy 
in relation to issuing Street Trading Consents, which provided for applications to be assessed 
against varying criteria, which included the character of the area and avoidance of nuisance.  
Two objections had been received, one from Experience Guildford referring to the potential 
obstruction to two established High Street retailers and the other from Mr Shah of iFix Gadgets 
at no 64 High Street in relation to the obstruction to his retail frontage and the odour from 
sausages.  Mr Shah had made a similar complaint about the obstruction of his shop frontage 
earlier this year.  The Licensing Team Leader suggested that an alternative location for Family 
Favourites was in North Street where food stalls operated Friday – Saturday. 
  
The Chairman invited the applicants to make their representation.  Mrs Mayne made the 
following comments: 
  

       When they set-up their stall, they left a clear gap to iFix Gadgets at no.64 High Street.  
Unfortunately, parked vehicles caused Family Favourites to have to set-up their stall 
near iFix Gadgets, which was the day on which the iFix Gadgets shop owner Mr Shah 
made the complaint.   

       Mrs Mayne saw Mr Shah taking photographs of their stall and then took photographs 
herself to counter those images. 

       The stalls used by Family Favourites were pre-approved by Guildford Borough Council 
when they first obtained their consent.   

      They had held street trading consents since 1996 and could produce paperwork from 
that time. 

       Family Favourites had been selling German sausages and Dutch Pancakes decades 
prior to these food items becoming popular and sold widespread. 

       Family Favourites would be trading under a Christmas licence.  The consent applied 
for was a safety net to cover the leaner months.  Currently they had permission under 



 
2 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

5 November 2018 
 

 
 

their consent to trade on the High Street every Saturday with their sausage cart but did 
not trade every weekend, as that sort of food was not suitable in the summer months. 

  
Amanda Masters who had submitted an objection to the street-trading consent applications on 
behalf of Experience Guildford made the following comments: 
  

     The High Street shops were Experience Guildford’s stakeholders and paid high rents, 
rates and other costs, including paying into BID, towards the upkeep and running of 
their shops.  Mr Shah of I-Fix Gadgets had asked Amanda Masters to represent him at 
this hearing.  The main concerns were that the stalls caused a potential obstruction to 
retail frontages as well as odour from sausages.   

     Permitting Family Favourites to trade would potentially open the floodgates to create a 
precedent by allowing other street traders along the High Street.  The new Street 
Trading Policy had to be considered, which emphasised the impact such stalls would 
have upon the character of the area.  

     An alternative suggestion put forward was for Family Favourites to apply to trade from 
the Rotunda or in the North Street market. 

 
In response to the comments made by Amanda Masters, Mr Mayne stated: 
  

       Family Favourites would not be opening the floodgates for more applications from 
market stall traders given that they had already traded for a long time and were already 
a feature of the High Street.  The applicants, due to their presence on the High Street 
had helped to identify and stop street crime from occurring. 

       Family Favourites was not part of the Guildford Farmer’s Market and they had already 
confirmed with the organisers of North Street market that it was full and there was 
currently a waiting list. 

       It had taken many years for Family Favourites to be established in Guildford High 
Street. 

       The Rotunda was where the applicants had originally started trading from and there 
were drug dealers in the vicinity.   

  
The Sub-Committee asked Family Favourites, if their application were to be turned down, would 
it result in the loss of their only source of income. 
  
Mr Mayne confirmed that it did not generate great business in the New Year, but provided 
enough to pay essential bills.  He explained they were in debt and his wife had become sick 
with cancer over the last two years with the stress.  They did not wish to trade in Rushmoor 
because the type of foodstuffs required there was not what they sold.  It was also confirmed 
that Family Favourites had been operating their stalls in Guildford High Street since 1 August 
1996. 
  
The Chairman asked the Licensing Team Leader what opportunities there were for street 
trading in North Street who confirmed that applications had to be submitted to trade on the 
Rotunda in exactly the same way as Street Trading applications.  The market on North Street 
was not managed by Guildford Borough Council but did appear to have two vacant stalls when 
he last walked by.  Whether that was due to street traders not turning up that day or an actual 
vacancy was not clear.   
  
The Chairman invited Amanda Masters from Experience Guildford, who had objected to the 
application, to make any closing speeches.  Amanda Masters stated that she was not anti-
trading and recognised the quality of product, which Family Favourites had provided over the 
years.  However, owing to the change in licensing policy, which placed emphasis on protecting 



 
3 

 
Licensing Regulatory Sub-Committee 

5 November 2018 
 

 
 

the character of the High Street, this was an important consideration, as was protecting the 
viability of Guildford’s High Street shops. 
  
The applicant, Mr Mayne stated in his concluding remarks that their business Family Favourites 
had been a feature of Guildford High Street for a long time.  If the consents were refused, he 
was not sure what they would do.  Mr Mayne reiterated that Family Favourites was only present 
in the High Street for a short period and they made every effort not to block shop frontages. 
  
The Chairman advised that after consideration of the t w o  applications and issues raised by 
the objectors, the Sub-Committee had determined that t h e  Street Trading Consents for 
Family Favourites to trade on the High Street to sell German sausages and Dutch pancakes 
would be refused.  The Sub-Committee recognised the merits of the company’s offering and it 
was hoped that Family Favourites would continue to trade at the North Street Market as it 
offered a quality product, which increased diversity and consumer choice.  The proposal to 
redevelop North Street was expected to increase future footfall in the area, which would 
improve trading viability.  The Licensing Team Leader would be asked to offer every assistance 
to the applicant to identify a suitable alternative trading location. 
  
RESOLVED: That the two applications for Street Trading Consents for Family Favourites to 
trade on High Street, Guildford, to sell German sausages and Dutch pancakes be refused. 
  
REASONS: The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the application from Family Favourites 
met the criteria set out in the Council’s new Street Trading Policy in terms of the stall’s failure to 
enhance the historic character of the High Street.  Historic occasional trading events in the High 
Street such as the Farmers’ Market were considered acceptable as they heightened the overall 
shopping experience.  North Street was the designated place for fast food trading. 
  
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


